

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. PUC-25-51

BERWICK SOLAR, LLC,

Appellant

v.

MAINE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Appellee

On Appeal from the Maine Public Utilities Commission

BRIEF OF APPELLEE MAINE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Rikka E. Strong (ME Bar No. 010268)
Amy B. Mills (ME Bar No. 009562)

MAINE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
State House Station 18
Augusta, ME 04333-0018
(207) 287-3831
rikka.strong@maine.gov
amy.mills@maine.gov

Counsel for Maine Public Utilities Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTRODUCTION	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	8
I. REGULATORY BACKGROUND REGARDING CHAPTER 324.....	8
A. Interconnection Agreement	10
B. Cost Responsibility.....	12
C. Cost Reconciliation and Reconciliation Deadline	13
D. Penalties.....	15
E. Dispute Resolution	16
F. Waiver.....	17
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND FACTUAL RECORD	17
A. Procedural History.....	17
B. Factual Record.....	18
C. Order on Appeal	20
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	24
ARGUMENT	25
I. THE COMMISSION’S DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH CHAPTER 324.	25
A. The Commission correctly interpreted Chapter 324 and the standard form interconnection agreement.....	26
B. The Commission correctly refrained from applying inapplicable federal utility transaction case law when interpreting its rule and standard form.....	29
II. THE COMMISSION’S DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH ITS PRIOR ORDERS.....	31

A. The Order on appeal is consistent with the prior Waiver Docket Order.	32
B. The Order on appeal does not render the reconciliation deadline meaningless and is consistent with the prior <i>Darling</i> 's Order.	33
III. THE COMMISSION'S DECISION IS LAWFUL AND SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.	34
A. The Commission's decision with respect to actual costs is supported by substantial record evidence.	35
B. The Commission appropriately declined to use dispute resolution as a venue to address the methodology to determine pooled interconnection overhead costs.	36
C. The Commission's Order addressed the alleged adverse impact.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 836 F.3d 361, 362 (1st Cir. 1988).....	29-30
<i>Cent. Me. Power Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 2014 ME 56, ¶ 18, 90 A.3d 451	
.....	22, 23
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	22
<i>Eastern Me. Conserv. Initiative v. Bd. of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 2025 ME 35, ¶ 22, 334 A.3d 706.....	22
<i>Enhanced Commc 'ns of N. New England v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 2017 ME 178, ¶ 7, 169 A.3d 408	23
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	22
<i>New England Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 390 A.2d 8, 36 (Me. 1978) ..	23
<i>Oklahoma Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC, et al.</i> , 11 F. 4th 821 (D.C. Cir. 2021)....	30-31
<i>Pine Tree Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 634 A.2d 1302, 1304 (Me. 1993)	22
<i>Snakeroot Solar, LLC v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 2025 ME 64, ¶ 35, __ A.3d __	
.....	8-9, 23, 24

Statutes

35-A M.R.S. § 1508-A (1)	15
--------------------------------	----

Public Law

P.L. 2019, ch. 478.....	15
-------------------------	----

Rules

65-407 C.M.R. ch. 324 (2020).....	32
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 324 (2023).....	8
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 324 § 1	10
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 324 § 2(C)	9
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 324 § 2(EE)	10
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 324 § 2(FF)	9
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 324 § 2(GG)	9
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 324 § 2(MMM)	9
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 324 § 3(A)	13, 26
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 324 § 3(B)(3)	13
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 324 § 11(A)	28
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 324 § 11(H)	11
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 324 § 11(I)	10
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 324 § 12(C)	28
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 324 § 12(H)	11
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 324 § 12(I)	10
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 324 § 13(G)	11
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 324 § 13(H)	10
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 324 § 13(J)	28
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 324 § 14(L)	11
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 324 § 14(O)	11
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 324 § 14(R)	10
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 324 § 15(J)	13, 14, 15, 27, 28, 36
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 324 § 16	15, 34
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 324 § 17	16, 40
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 324 § 17(A)	16
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 324 § 17(B)	16
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 324 § 17(C)	16
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 324 § 18	17, 30
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 815 § 8(F).....	28

Administrative Rulings and Proceedings

<i>Central Maine Power Company, Request for Waiver of Chapter 324 § 13(J), No. 2021-306, Order Granting Waiver (Me. P.U.C. Dec. 16, 2021).....</i>	30, 31, 32
--	------------

<i>Darling's</i> , Complaint Against Versant Power Related to Interconnection Agreement, No. 2023-189, Order at 7 (Me. P.U.C. Oct. 18, 2023).....	21, 31, 34
<i>Heliotropic Techs.</i> Request for Resolution About CMP's New Interconnection Policies, <i>Me. Ass'n of Bldg. Efficiency Prof'l's</i> , Request for Resolution of Dispute, Nos. 2010-186, 2010-246, Order Regarding Implementation of Interconnection Rules (Ch. 324) at 3 (Me. P.U.C. Mar. 16, 2011).....	12-13
<i>Maine Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , Amendments to Small Generator Interconnection Rules (Chapter 324), No. 2020-004, Order Amending Rule and Statement of Factual and Policy Basis at 10 (Me. P.U.C. Mar. 6, 2020)	15
